Product Data Sheet
00813-0100-4792, Rev HA
Catalog 2008 - 2009 Rosemount 1495, 1496, and 1497
Rosemount 1495 Orifice Plate,
1496 Orifice Flange Union,
1497 Orifice Meter Section
• Comprehensive offering
• Easy to use, prove, and troubleshoot

00813-0100-4792, Rev HA
Catalog 2008 - 2009Rosemount 1495, 1496, and 1497
Sizing and How to Order
When making a selection, move from left to right, selecting an option in Column 1 and/or either Column 2 or
Column 3.
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
Orifice Paddle Type Flange Union Meter Section
1495 PC
Paddle, square edged, concentric
1496 WN
Raised Face (RF) Weld Neck
(for use with paddle type orifice plates)
1497 WN
Raised Face (RF) Weld Neck
(for use with paddle type orifice plates)
1497 SO
Raised Face (RF) Slip On
(for use with paddle type orifice plates)
1495 PG
Paddle, square edged,
concentric, spiral finish
1496 SO / TH
Raised Face (RF) Slip On / Threaded
(for use with paddle type orifice plates)
Orifice Universal Type Flange Union Meter Section
1495 UC
Universal, square edged,
concentric
1496 RJ
Ring Type Joint (RTJ) Weld Neck
(for use with universal orifice plates with
plate holder)
1497 RJ
Ring Type Joint (RTJ) Weld Neck (for use with
universal orifice plates with plate holder)
Continued on next page
P
a
d
d
le
 T
y
p
e
U
n
iv
e
rs
a
l
T
y
p
e
Flow-6
Product Data Sheet
00813-0100-4792, Rev HA
Catalog 2008 - 2009 Rosemount 1495, 1496, and 1497
Orifice Plate Flange Union Meter Section
Choose Flange Rating:
ANSI Class 300#, 600#, 900#,
1500#, or 2500#
DIN flange ratings: PN10, PN16,
PN25, PN40, PN63, PN100
ANSI Class 300#, 600#, 900#, 1500#,
or 2500#
DIN flange ratings: PN10, PN16, PN25,
PN40, PN63, PN100
ANSI Class 300#, 600#, 900#, 1500#,
or 2500#
Material:

AF ANSI Class 1500
AT(1) ANSI Class 2500
D1 DIN PN10 (only available with Orifice Plate Type code PC)
D2 DIN PN16 (only available with Orifice Plate Type code PC)
D3 DIN PN25 (only available with Orifice Plate Type code PC)
D4 DIN PN40 (only available with Orifice Plate Type code PC)
D5 DIN PN63(2) (only available with Orifice Plate Type code PC)
D6 DIN PN100 (only available with Orifice Plate Type code PC)
R3 ANSI Class 300 Ring Joint (only available with Orifice Plate Type code UC and requires Plate Holder code PH)
R6 ANSI Class 600 Ring Joint (only available with Orifice Plate Type code UC and requires Plate Holder code PH)
R9 ANSI Class 900 Ring Joint (only available with Orifice Plate Type code UC and requires Plate Holder code PH)
RF ANSI Class 1500 Ring Joint (only available with Orifice Plate Type code UC and requires Plate Holder code PH)
RT ANSI Class 2500 Ring Joint (only available with Orifice Plate Type code UC and requires Plate Holder code PH)
Flow-21
Product Data Sheet
00813-0100-4792, Rev HA
Catalog 2008 - 2009Rosemount 1495, 1496, and 1497
Code Orifice Plate Material Type
S 316/316L Stainless Steel
T DIN 1.4571 (316Ti Stainless Steel) (only available with Flange Rating codes D1, D2, D3, D4, D5, D6)
L 304/304L Stainless Steel (not available with Flange Rating codes D1, D2, D3, D4, D5, D6)
H Hastelloy® C-276 (Hastelloy C4 is supplied for Flange Rating codes D1, D2, D3, D4, D5, D6)
M Monel®
Code(1) (2) Plate Thickness
A 0.125-in. (3.2 mm) – default for line size 2 to 6-in. (50 to 150 mm)
B 0.250-in. (6.35 mm) – default for line size 8 to 14-in. (200 to 350 mm)
C 0.375-in. (9.53 mm) – default for line size 16 to 20-in. (400 to 500 mm)
D 0.500-in. (12.7 mm) – default for line size 24-in. (600 mm)
E(3) Plate Thickness per DIN 19206
Code Bore
XXXXX  Bore (XXXXX = XX.XXX)
Code Options
Bore Calculations
BC Bore Calculation
Drain / Vent Hole
DV(4) Drain / Vent Hole
Plate Holder
PH(5) Plate Holder for RTJ Flanges
Alternate Bore Type
TC Conical Entrance Bore
TE(4) Eccentric Bore
TS(4) Segmental Bore
TQ Quandrant Edged Bore
RO(6) Unbeveled Bore for Restriction Orifice Plate
Alternate Pipe Schedule
FA(7) Schedule 5S
FB(7) Schedule 10
FC(7) Schedule 10S
FD(7) Schedule 20
FE(7) Schedule 30
FF(7) Schedule 40
FG(7) Schedule 40S
FH(7) Schedule Standard (STD)
FI(7) Schedule 60
FJ(7) Schedule 80
FK(7) Schedule 80S
 TABLE 10. Rosemount 1495 Orifice Plate Ordering Table
Flow-22
Product Data Sheet
00813-0100-4792, Rev HA
Catalog 2008 - 2009 Rosemount 1495, 1496, and 1497
FL(7) Schedule Extra Strong (XS)
FM(7) Schedule 100
FN(7) Schedule 120
FP(7) Schedule 140
FQ(7) Schedule 160
FR(7) Schedule Double Extra Strong (XXS)
Special Cleaning
P2 Cleaning for special processes
Special Inspection
QC1 Visual and dimensional inspection with certificate
QC7 Inspection and performance certificate
Material Traceability Certification
Q8 Material certificate per ISO 10474 3.1.B and EN 10204 3.1.B
Code Conformance
J5(8) NACE MR-0175 / ISO 15156

schedule, as shown in Table 1 on page 3. Standard wall thickness for DIN weldneck flanges is per ISO EN 1092-1 (2002). Consult the factory if a different
wall thickness is required.
(5) Not available with Flange Union Type code RJ.
 TABLE 11. Rosemount 1496 Orifice Flange Union Ordering Table
Flow-25
Product Data Sheet
00813-0100-4792, Rev HA
Catalog 2008 - 2009Rosemount 1495, 1496, and 1497
(6) Stainless steel bolting (ASTM A193 GR B8M Class 2) is classified as “low strength bolting” by the various ASME B31 piping codes and may not be suitable
for all applications requiring code conformance.
(7) Materials of Construction comply with metallurgical requirements highlighted within NACE MR0175/ISO 15156 for sour oil field production environments.
Environmental limits apply to certain materials. Consult latest standard for details. Selected materials also conform to NACE MR0103 for sour refining
environments.
(8) Carbon steel flanges will be supplied in A350 Grade LF2 material.
Flow-26
Product Data Sheet
00813-0100-4792, Rev HA
Catalog 2008 - 2009 Rosemount 1495, 1496, and 1497
ROSEMOUNT 1497 CONFIGURATION
Meter sections are available with either Raised Face (RF) or Ring Type Joint (RTJ) weld neck flange connections.
The standard meter section length is 10 pipe diameters upstream, 5 pipe diameters downstream, with a choice
of beveled or flanged piping connection. Custom lengths available. Contact Emerson Process Management for
more information.
Piping conditions may require additional straight run.
Numerous construction material options are available including 304/316 stainless steel, Hastelloy and Monel.
Other materials can be supplied upon request, contact an Emerson Process Management representative for more
information.
Additional 1/2-in. (12.7 mm) or 1-in. (25.4 mm) NPT threaded (or socket-weld) fittings for auxiliary temperature are
also available.
Meter section with special assemblies can be supplied. Contact Rosemount Engineered Assemblies for more
information.
1497 ORDERING INFORMATION
 TABLE 12. Rosemount 1497 Orifice Meter Section Ordering Table
Model Product Description
1497 Orifice Meter Section
Code Meter Section Type
WN Raised Face, Weld Neck
RJ Ring Joint, Weld Neck
SO Raised Face, Slip-On (only available with Flange Rating code A3)
Code Line Size
020 2-in. (50 mm)
025 2½-in. (64 mm)
030 3-in. (80 mm)
040 4-in. (100 mm)
060 6-in. (150 mm)
080 8-in. (200 mm)
100 10-in. (250 mm)
120 12-in. (300 mm)
140 14-in. (350 mm)
160 16-in. (400 mm)
180 18-in. (450 mm)
200 20-in. (500 mm)
240 24-in. (600 mm)
Code Flange Rating
A3 ANSI Class 300
A6 ANSI Class 600
A9 ANSI Class 900
AF ANSI Class 1500
AT(1) ANSI Class 2500
R3 Ring-Type Joint (RTJ) Class 300
R6 Ring-Type Joint (RTJ) Class 600
R9 Ring-Type Joint (RTJ) Class 900
RF Ring-Type Joint (RTJ) Class 1500
RT Ring-Type Joint (RTJ) Class 2500
Flow-27
Product Data Sheet
00813-0100-4792, Rev HA
Catalog 2008 - 2009Rosemount 1495, 1496, and 1497
Code Meter Section Material Type
C Carbon Steel
S 316/316L Stainless Steel
L 304/304L Stainless Steel
H Hastelloy® C-276

(3) These options should only be selected if the required pipe schedule is different from the default pipe schedule, as shown in Table 1 on page 3. Standard
wall thickness for DIN weldneck flanges is per ISO EN 1092-1 (2002). Consult the factory if a different wall thickness is required.
(4) Not available with Meter Section Type code RJ.
(5) Stainless steel bolting (ASTM A193 GR B8M Class 2) is classified as “low strength bolting” by the various ASME B31 piping codes and may not be suitable
for all applications requiring code conformance.
(6) Carbon steel flanges will be supplied in A350 Grade LF2 material.
 TABLE 12. Rosemount 1497 Orifice Meter Section Ordering Table
Flow-29
Product Data Sheet
00813-0100-4792, Rev HA
Catalog 2008 - 2009Rosemount 1495, 1496, and 1497
Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale can be found at www.rosemount.com/terms_of_sale
Emerson Process Management
The Emerson logo is a trademark and service mark of Emerson Electric Co.
Rosemount, the Rosemount logotype, ProPlate, Mass ProPlate, and Annubar are registered trademarks of Rosemount Inc.
MultiVariable (MV) is a trademark of Rosemount Inc.
Hastelloy is a registered trademark of Haynes International.
Monel and Inconel are registered trademarks of International Nickel Co.
All other marks are the property of their respective owners.
© 2008 Rosemount Inc. All rights reserved.
¢00813-0100-4792U¤
Rosemount Inc.
8200 Market Boulevard
Chanhassen, MN USA 55317
T (US) (800) 999-9307
T (Intnl) (952) 906-8888
F (952) 949-7001
Emerson Process Management
Heath Place
Bognor Regis
West Sussex PO22 9SH
England
T 44 (0) 1243 863121
F 44 (0) 1243 867554
Emerson Process Management Asia
Pacific Private Limited
1 Pandan Crescent
Singapore 128461
T (65) 6777 8211
F (65) 6777 0947